
File No. 22-564 1 

 2 

A report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting 3 

authorization to execute 2022 fee-for-service contract amendments for Aging and 4 

Disabilities Services (ADS), by recommending adoption of the following:  5 

 6 

A RESOLUTION 7 

 8 

 WHEREAS, as part of the 2022 Adopted Budget, the Disabilities Services 9 

Division and Aging Division were renamed the Aging and Disabilities Services (ADS) 10 

Division, with the primary goal of serving people across the lifespan with care that 11 

promotes the dignity of individuals regardless of race, gender, age, socio-economic 12 

status, etc.; and 13 

 14 

WHEREAS, the Adult Protective Services (APS) Program within ADS-DHHS, 15 

supports people with disabilities as well as individuals over the age of 60, who need a 16 

Corporate Guardian as a legal decision maker, and a WATTS Review to determine if 17 

their community placement is the least restrictive living environment; and 18 

 19 

 WHEREAS, Corporate Guardianship Services include making personal decisions 20 

regarding health care, housing, nutrition, social needs, etc., on behalf of the ward, and 21 

ensuring that all benefits due the ward are applied for and provided, and that the ward is 22 

as integrated into the community as possible; and 23 

 24 

WHEREAS, the WATTS Review includes assessing an individual’s functional 25 

abilities and disabilities, as well as the adequacy of supervision and services being 26 

received when an individual has a protective placement order; and 27 

 28 

 WHEREAS, the 2022 Adopted Budget for ADS-DHHS includes sufficient funding 29 

for the recommended allocations totaling $329,000; and 30 

 31 

 WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at is meeting of May 19, 2022, 32 

recommended adoption of File No. 22-564 (vote 7-0); now, therefore, 33 

 34 

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby 35 

authorizes the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, or her designee, to 36 

enter the following contract amendments for the period of January 1, 2022, through 37 

December 31, 2022, for the services and with the providers as identified below: 38 

  39 



2 

 

Provider Service 2022 Contract 

2022    
Proposed 

Amendment 

2022 
Adjusted 
Contract 

Easterseals of Southeast 
Wisconsin 

Corporate 
Guardianship 

$99,000  $201,000  $300,000  

Life Navigators Corporate 
Guardianship 

$99,000  $51,000  $150,000  

ANS Guardianship 
Services, Inc. 

Corporate 
Guardianship 

$99,000  $51,000  $150,000  

La Causa, Inc. WATTS 
Reviews 

$99,000  $26,000  $125,000  

  Total $396,000  $329,000  $725,000  

 40 

 41 
srb 42 
05/19/2022 43 
\\Fi01wpchc\comclerk$\Committees\2022\May\FINANCE\Resolutions\22-564 DHHS - 2022 Fee-for-Service Contract 44 
Amendments-ADS.docx 45 


